
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

GREATER NOTTINGHAM LIGHT RAPID TRANSIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Tuesday, 9 September 2014 
 
Time:  2.00 pm 
 
Place: LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 

 
 
Acting Corporate Director for Resources 
 
Constitutional Services Officer: Rav Kalsi   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4309 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Last meeting held on 10 June 2014 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 6 

4  NET LINE ONE - OPERATIONAL UPDATE TO 20 AUGUST 2014  
Report of Director of Nottingham Express Transit 
 

7 - 16 

5  LETTERS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
Report of Director of Nottingham Express Transit 
 

17 - 28 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE CONSTITUTIONAL SERVICES OFFICER SHOWN 
ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
GREATER NOTTINGHAM LIGHT RAPID TRANSIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 10 June 2014 from 2.03pm – 3.25pm 
 
Nottingham City Council  
Present Absent 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Sarah Piper 
 

Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Bill Ottewell 
 

 
Nottinghamshire County Council  
Present Absent 
Councillor Steve Calvert Councillor Kevin Greaves 
Councillor Stan Hepstinstall MBE  
Councillor Richard Jackson  
Councillor John Wilkinson  
 
Independent Representatives:  
 
Alan Marshall - Campaign for Better Transport 
Chris Roy - Nottingham Trent University 
Hugh McClintock - PEDALS 
Stephen Abbott - Travel Watch East Midlands 
 -  
 
Also in attendance: 
 
Lea Harrison )  Tramlink Nottingham Limited 
Phil Hewlitt ) 
Andrew Holdstock ) Nottingham City Council 
Noel McMenamin ) 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor John Hartshorne as Chair for the 2014-15 
municipal year. 
 
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 

 
RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Stan Heptinstall MBE as Vice-Chair for the 
2014-15 municipal year. 
 
3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Kevin Greaves 
Councillor Toby Neal (other Council business) 
Councillor Bill Ottewell (other Council business) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 10.06.14 

 

 
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
5 MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 11 March 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
6 NET LINE ONE - OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE: FEBRUARY TO THE 

END OF APRIL 2014 
 

Andrew Holdstock summarised the report of the Director Nottingham Express Transit 
(NET) relating to performance for the period February to end of April 2014, making 
the following points: 
 
(a) operational performance was very high during the reporting period, with 99.8% 

of timetabled trips operating and 98.3% departing punctually; 
 
(b) the current tram fleet is being fitted with communications equipment enabling 

them to operate on Phase 2 routes, and this means that vehicles are 
sometimes not available for service. A slightly reduced frequency of service 
has sometimes operated to minimise disruption to the public; 

 
(c) new ticket machines and card validators have been operating since April 2014. 

Anyone travelling without a valid ticket from mid-June 2014 will be liable to a 
£50 fine; 

 
(d) smart card technology using the Mango card has been introduced. Cards can 

be purchased from the NET Travel Centre or on-line; 
 
(e) there has been a 6% rise in usage between April 2013 and March 2014, and 

ticket sales in 2014 so far have been impressive; 
 
(f) the passenger satisfaction survey shows high levels of satisfaction (96%) with 

the service; 
 
(g) 14 of the new Citadis trams have been delivered. These require a ‘run-in’ of 

1,000 kilometres before going into full passenger service, and drivers are 
receiving additional training to operate them; 

 
(h) the new footpath and cycle lane near Wilkinson Street is nearly completed. 
 
During discussion, Committee members made a number of points: 
 
(i) the Committee praised the transition arrangements for the new ticketing 

system, and welcomed the very positive feedback from the customer 
satisfaction survey; 

 

Page 4



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 10.06.14 

 

(j) Mr Hewlitt explained that ticketing machines had to comply with Disability 
Discrimination Act requirements, meaning that they were set at a height 
suitable for those using wheelchairs; 

 
(k) Mr Hewlitt confirmed that there had been teething issues with chip-and-pin 

readers on ticketing machines but that these had now been resolved; 
 
(l) it was explained that student discounts were available when using smart 

technology, and that a lot of work went into publicising the tram service at 
Fresher’s Week and similar student events; 

 
(m) it was confirmed that problems reading senior citizen concession passes of 

Nottinghamshire County residents had been identified and resolved 
 
RESOLVED to note the report.  
 
7 UPDATE REPORT BY TRAMLINK NOTTINGHAM 

 
Andy Holdstock introduced a report updating the Committee on progress in 
introducing off-tram ticketing and on the integration of new trams. Mr Holdstock made 
the following points: 
 
(a) the phased introduction of off-tram ticketing had gone very well. Strong and 

consistent communications on the switch to off-tram ticketing, including using 
tram ‘ambassadors’ to help citizens understand the changes, had been 
successful in getting key messages across; 

 
(b) the Tramlink Independent Appeals Panel had met to discuss penalty fare 

awareness measures with several minor issues to address before the Fixed 
Penalty Notice regime was enforced; 

 
(c) about half of the complaints received in the previous quarter were to do with 

coin change issues with 50p pieces. The underlying issue is being addressed; 
 
(d) citizens had also complained about the length of time taken to issue receipts. 

It was explained that receipt issue was not slower than the norm, but that 
citizens were more conscious of the time it took while waiting on a tram; 

 
(e) further marketing and communications work was underway to target specific 

communities at specific times to continue the recent rise in usage. 
 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 
(f) while it was not appropriate to discuss in open forum at this time possible 

future fare concessions and offers, the Committee was assured that intensive 
work was ongoing to address the historic fall in usage for certain journeys by 
particular communities and passenger groups; 

 
(g) it was explained that the decision not to permit Nottingham City Transport 

passes for tram use was taken at national level; 
 

Page 5



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 10.06.14 

 

(h) NET was in discussion with the Queen’s Medical Centre and mobility scooter 
suppliers about the possibility of getting a ‘tram-friendly’ designation for 
particular models of mobility scooters; 

 
(i) Nottingham was hosting the 9th International Light Rail Conference and Mr 

Holdstock agreed to share the Conference’s published outcomes. 
 
RESOLVED to note the update. 
 
8 PROPOSED WIDENING OF THE MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 

 
Andy Holdstock introduced a report inviting the Committee’s views on widening 
membership of the Committee, in particular because Line 2 will run through Broxtowe 
Borough.  
 
In the brief discussion which followed, the Committee agreed to keep current 
membership arrangements. This was because borough councils did not have 
responsibility for transport issue, and also the current Nottinghamshire County 
membership had councillors from Broxtowe, Ashfield and Rushcliffe. However, 
councillors agreed to invite interested parties to discuss specific agenda items at 
future meetings where they considered it appropriate. 
 
RESOLVED to retain existing membership arrangements in 2014-15 
 
9 DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
RESOLVED, subject to sufficient business, to meet at 2.00pm on the following 
Tuesdays: 
 
9 September 2014 
9 December 2014 
10 March 2015 
 

Page 6



 

 
 

Agenda Item 

GNLRT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

9th September 2014 

NET LINE ONE - OPERATIONAL UPDATE TO 20TH AUGUST 2014 

 

1. SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

1.1. The report updates the Committee of the performance of NET Line One. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. It is RECOMMENDED that the Committee notes this report. 

 

3. OPERATIONAL PERFORMANCE 

3.1. During the three month period from May to the end of July, the average reliability achieved 
by the tram service was 99.0%, with 97.7% punctuality achieved.  

 
 
4. OFF TRAM TICKETING 
 

The Off Tram Ticketing system has performed well since its introduction with initial 
problems associated with out of date County concessionary cards and non-smart Kangaroo 
cards resolved within one month of the system going live.  
  
Further development of the ticketing system is taking place with Init, Trentbarton and the 
City Council which will enable us to deliver Mango top-up, Kangaroo Season sales, Citycard 
Pay as you go and NET seasons on Citycard within the next 6 months. 
 
 

5. REVENUE COLLECTION / PROTECTION (as at 20th August) 
 

Penalty Fares were introduced on 23rd June following a period during which NET revenue 
protection staff issued warning notices to passengers without tickets.   

Since their introduction 1050 penalty fare notices had been issued out of some 1,100,000 
journeys made on the system (as at 20 August).  Fare evasion by detection is currently 
reported as being between 1% and 2%.  Since the commencement of Penalty Fares the 
average rate of issue of Penalty Fare Notices has fallen from around 32 per day (measured 
over a 14 day period) to around 12 per day which suggest that passengers are increasingly 
aware of the changed requirements. 

The Independent Appeals Panel will meet on 5 September to consider the 8 third stage 
appeals against Penalty Fares received by 20 August.  The decision of the appeals panel 
will be made in accordance with the terms of reference published on the NET website and 
will be binding upon both the appellant and Operator. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

As expected the introduction of penalty fares has caused a negative reaction from members 
of the public who feel aggrieved to have been found travelling without a ticket.  Whilst there 
was a high level of awareness amongst passengers of the need to buy before you board it 
is inevitable that some passengers will fail to take account of signs and posters advising 
them of a change.  It is important therefore that campaigns are maintained and refreshed.  
A new campaign has now commenced across Line One to further highlight to people using 
the tram the need to buy a ticket or validate their smartcard before boarding the tram.  This 
campaign, supported by existing posters on stops and trams, information on passenger 
displays and on the web and social media will run through the rest of the summer. 

 

6. FARES 
 

On July 27th a Fare rise was implemented on NET by Tramlink Nottingham.  Whilst cash 
fares were increased Mango pay as you go and Season ticket prices were held.  Student 
Season tickets were increased but new student Mango tickets are available offering casual 
tram users a benefit that was previously unavailable.  The new fare table is attached for 
reference as Appendix A. 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 

 
 

 
7. LINE ONE UPGRADES 
 

The new radio system has been commissioned on Line One and is working on both Citadis 
and Incentro Trams.  Similarly, the new Automatic Vehicle Location System has now been 
commissioned for use on Line One and is progressively being activated on the Incentro 
trams.  The new passenger information displays are being rolled out across line one with 
the majority of displays now replaced. 

 
Works to upgrade Wilkinson Street depot are nearing completion with the switchover to the 
new power systems due to take place w/c 25 August following the successful transfer of the 
power management systems to the new SCADA system.    
        

 
8. CITADIS TRAMS 
 

The Citadis trams passed have all passed safety verification requirements and are now 
authorised under the Railways and Other Guided Transport Systems (Safety) Regulations 
to operate on Line One.  Deliveries of the Citadis trams have now resumed following a 
break over the summer and the final tram is due to be delivered to Nottingham on 6 
October.  The first 5 Citadis trams were signed off for public passenger services to 
commence on Tuesday 26 August 

 
Line 2 between Nottingham Station and Wilford Lane has now been energised and the first 
tram ran under its own power on the night of Thursday 20th August as far as Wilford Lane 
and back at walking pace.  Further test runs will be carried out over the coming weeks until 
the section is approved for full line speed operations. 

 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
9. TIMETABLE CHANGES 
 

During July and August a series of trails were carried out on Line One using the Citadis 
Trams and new control and communications systems.  These trials were aimed at 
confirming the capability of the systems to handle up to 16 trams per hour on the common 
section of the network between Station Street and David Lane.   
 
Following the completion of the trials and enhanced Line One Timetable was introduced on 
Tuesday 26 August that will see trams running a 10 min / 5 min headway (North of David 
Lane /South of David L
[...]
4 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Agenda Item 

GNLRT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

9th September 2014 

LETTERS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 

1. SUMMARY OF ISSUES 

1.1. Three letters have been received from members of the public since the last meeting of the 
Committee, all of which relate to the receipt of penalty fare notices for not having a valid 
ticket or not having validated a pass when travelling on the tram system. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1. The views of the Committee are sought. 

 

3. INTRODUCTION 

3.1. The Committee has been informed at recent meetings of the Penalty Fare System that has 
been established by Tramlink Nottingham for anybody found to be travelling on the tram 
system without a valid ticket or without having validated their pass.  Following an intensive 
and long running awareness campaign and a period when revenue inspectors issued only 
warning notices to passengers, penalty fare notices were first issued from 23rd June.  The 
penalty fare is £50 and anybody issued with such a notice has the right to appeal under a 
three stage appeals process. 

3.2. Generally, in recognition of the fact that the system is new and still bedding in, the operator 
will review any penalty fares that are appealed to ensure that, where passengers have 
demonstrated a reasonable explanation for not having had a valid ticket or pass, the 
penalty fare is waived, and, generally, anybody who has made a genuine mistake in the 
validation of a pass for which they have paid, will be issued a warning notice as a first 
offence.  The operator also checks if ticket machine equipment and validation were 
operating correctly. 

3.3. Since an independent appeals panel has been established to adjudicate on any appeals 
that reach the third stage of the process, it is not possible for this Committee to intervene in 
any individual appeal decisions.  The Committee is however asked for its views on the 
specific complaints that have been made about the procedure in the letters received. 

 

4. CORRESPONDENT A (Appendix A) 

4.1. Correspondent A is a Kangaroo pass holder who was issued with a penalty fare notice on 
23rd June for not having validated her card before boarding the tram.  She appealed against 
the notice and, following rejection of the appeal at the first stage, she appealed again and 
was successful.  Correspondent A raised a procedural concern that she was not issued 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

instructions on how to validate her card before boarding a tram and that she had not 
received a bespoke response to her written complaints regarding how she was treated.   

4.2. Tramlink Nottingham has confirmed that Kangaroo season tickets are now all smart and are 
only valid for travel when validated prior to boarding a tram (or bus).  It is of note that 
Tramlink are unable to communicate directly with Kangaroo card holders because they do 
not hold details of their names and addresses.  This matter has been raised at the 
Kangaroo Operator’s Group and the City Council, as scheme administrator, has clarified the 
matter on its website and in printed material, to ensure that card holders are made aware of 
the need to validate prior to boarding a bus or tram. 

 

5. CORRESPONDENT B (Appendix B) 

5.1. Correspondent B is an irregular tram user who last used the tram two years ago, when she 
purchased a ticket from a conductor.  She was recently issued with a penalty fare notice 
when revenue inspectors boarded the tram that she was using and she did not have a 
ticket.  She claims that she was not aware that the system had changed.  She has since 
been informed by a colleague that some customers who have been found to be travelling 
without tickets have been advised by revenue protection staff to get off the tram at the next 
stop, buy a ticket and continue their journey. 

5.2. The correspondent, who has submitted two appeals, feels that the operator is not 
implementing a consistent policy and that she has not been treated fairly.  Two letters of 
appeal have been submitted by the correspondent, both of which have been rejected. 

5.3. Tramlink Nottingham have advised that Nottingham Trams (NTL) operate a number of 
revenue protection exercises aimed at both educating the public as well as checking tickets 
and issuing Penalty Fares.  Passengers found to be without a ticket, who have yet to board 
a tram will be directed to the ticket machines and validators rather than be issued with a 
penalty fare.  In addition, since the launch of penalty fares NTL have utilised spare drivers to 
provide on stop advice to passengers in a similar way to the ambassadors utilised in April 
and May. It is possible that either of these could be what Correspondent B’s friend 
witnessed although without further details there is insufficient information to investigate 
further. 

 

6. CORRESPONDENT C (Appendix C) 

6.1. Correspondent C states that, when he boarded a tram on 29th June, he was unaware that 
the new ticketing policy had been introduced and was hence expecting to buy a ticket from 
a conductor.  He was therefore unable to produce a ticket when requested by a revenue 
inspector and was issued with a penalty fare notice.  The correspondent’s appeal against 
the issue of the notice, on the grounds of there being insufficient signage at the tramstop, 
has been rejected at the first stage, but he considers that his appeal has not been given full 
consideration because the letter issued by Nottingham Trams has standardised content and 
that individual cases are therefore not considered on their merit. 

6.2. Tramlink has confirmed that a standardised letter is sent at the first stage of appeal 
because it would be impractical to send individual responses to each appellant and would 
run the risk of errors being made.  It is however possible for an appeal to be successful at 
the first stage if the tram operator’s records demonstrate that a customer was unable to buy 
or validate a ticket or pass because the ticket machine or validator wasn’t working correctly 
at the time. 

Page 18



 

 
 

6.3. The signage at the tramstops and on the trams meets the requirements set out in the 
Nottingham Express Transit System Order 2009.  In addition throughout the awareness 
campaign and since off tram ticketing was launched additional signage has been posted on 
tramstops (e.g. shelter flashes, information posters) and throughout trams as well as on the 
Passenger Information Displays, website and on social media.    In order to further raise 
public awareness of the need to buy tickets or validate passes before boarding the tram a 
new campaign has been initiated to refresh the posters on and around the system. 

 

Contact Officer: Andy Holdstock 

Telephone Number: 0115 8764199 

E-mail:  andrew.holdstock@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Page 19



 

Page 20



P
age 21

dapitt
Text Box
APPENDIX A  - Correspondent A



P
age 22



P
age 23



P
age 24



P
age 25

dapitt_1
Text Box
APPENDIX B  - Correspondent B



P
age 26



P
age 27

dapitt_2
Text Box
APPENDIX C  - Correspondent C



P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 NET LINE ONE - OPERATIONAL UPDATE TO 20 AUGUST 2014
	5 LETTERS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC





Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
GREATER NOTTINGHAM LIGHT RAPID TRANSIT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 9 September 2014 from 14.05 - 16.18 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Steve Calvert 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Bill Ottewell 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Richard Jackson 
Councillor John Wilkinson 
Councillor Stan Heptinstall MBE 

Councillor Kevin Greaves  
 

 
Independent Representatives: 
 
 Alan Marshall - Campaign for Better Transport 
Chris Roy - Nottingham Trent University 
Hugh McClintock - PEDALS 
Stephen Abbott - Travel Watch East Midlands 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Lea Harrison  ) Tramlink Nottingham Limited 
Phil Hewitt )  
  
Andrew Holdstock ) 
Chris Deas ) Nottingham City Council 
Rav Kalsi )  
 
10  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Kevin Greaves – non Council business 
 
11  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
12  MINUTES 

 
The Committee confirmed the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 2014 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 
 
 



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 9.09.14 

2 

13  NET LINE ONE - OPERATIONAL UPDATE TO 20 AUGUST 2014 
 

Phil Hewitt, from Tramlink Nottingham, presented the report, updating the Committee 
of NET Line One performance, up to 20 August 2014, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) during the three month period from May to the end of July 2014, the average 

reliability achieved by the tram service was 99% with 97% punctuality 
achieved. The overall operational performance of Line One is good with the 
service now back to delivering 6 trams per hour with no cancellations; 

 
(b) since its introduction, the off-tram ticketing system is performing well 

overcoming initial problems associated with out of date County concessionary 
cards and non-smart Kangeroo cards. Both issues for concern were dealt with 
within one month of the system going live. It appears that season ticket smart 
card holders were not adequately notified of the change to the requirements to 
validate their cards. This initial oversight has since been rectified by the 
system administrators and efforts were made to contact users via all options 
available. Concessionary tickets should be validated every time a journey is 
made and the analysis of current statistics show that the vast majority of users 
now understand what they are required to do in order to travel on the system; 

 
(c) following a period where NET revenue protection staff issued warning notices 

to passengers without tickets, penalty fares were introduced on 23 June 2014 
and since then 1050 notices have been issued out of 1,100,000 journeys 
made. Fare evasion by detection is currently being reported between 1% and 
2%; 

 
(d) figures show that since the introduction of penalty fares the average rate of 

issue of Penalty Fare Notices has fallen from around 32 per day to around 12 
per day, highlighting passengers’ increasing awareness of the change in 
requirements; 

 
(e) of the 1050 penalty fares issued 200 have appealed and been upheld. An 

independent appeals process has been put in place which gives a robust 
assessment of the system. It is important to note that not every ticket is 
checked however, the percentage of tickets checked represents a significant 
number therefore it is safe to make a robust judgement upon these figures. 
Statistics show that there is 99% awareness amongst tram users of the 
ticketing requirements which represents both a great achievement and a great 
level of understanding; 

 
(f) the Revenue Protection Staff work across the whole day across the network 

and utilise intelligence to locate those without a fare, there is no set pattern to 
when the system is targeted; 

 
Following comments and question from the Committee, the following information was 
highlighted: 
 
(g) the overall off-tram ticketing has been successful in that new users to the 

system have managed adequately. It is often the case that citizens travelling 
to a city for the first time will establish the rules before arriving. Nottingham 



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 9.09.14 

3 

and Sheffield aside, the general perception of tram travel is that you would not 
expect to see conductors on board but fully operational ticket machines and 
anecdotal evidence has demonstrated this; 

 
(h) Tramlink will attend universities fresher’s fares to raise awareness of the 

scheme and the requirements for ticketing. Liaising with students at this stage 
is considered the most appropriate most cost effective for them; 

 
(i) Line One upgrades include the implementation of a new radio system which 

will be fully operational on both Citadis and Incentro trams. The new Automatic 
Vehicle Location System has now been commissioned for use on Line One 
and is progressively being activated on the Incentro trams. New passenger 
displays are being rolled out across Line One and work is currently taking 
place to upgrade the Wilkinson Street depot with a switchover to the new 
SCADA power management system due to take place week commencing 25 
August; 

 
(j) following the successful verification of all safety requirements, the delivery of 

the new Citadis trams has now resumed following a break over the summer. 
The final tram is due to be delivered on 6 October 2014; 

 
(k) the new tram lift to be installed at the Station site will provide access to all 

floors of the Station via a lift to the concourse. This will provide disabled 
access to all platforms of the Station; 

 
(l) if sufficient feedback is received around perceived discrepancies in the 

timetable and frequency of trams, Tramlink will endeavour to investigate. For 
example, members of the public can be assured that the new service to the 
Queen’s Medical Centre will match shift patterns to meet and satisfy service 
demands; 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
14  LETTERS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Andrew Holdstock, Senior Project Engineer at Nottingham City Council, presented 
the report informing the Committee that since the last meeting three letters from 
members of the public, all of which relate to the receipt of penalty fare notices, had  
been received. The following information was highlighted during the discussion: 
 
(a) the penalty fare is £50 however, anybody issued with such notice has the right 

of appeal under a three stage process. Given that the system is relatively new 
and still bedding in, the operator will review any penalty fares that are 
appealed to ensure that, where passengers have demonstrated a reasonable 
explanation for not having a valid ticket or a pass, the penalty is waived; 

 
(b) correspondent A was issued with a penalty fare notice on 23 June for not 

having validated her card before boarding the tram. Having appealed against 
the notice and, following rejection of the appeal at the first stage, she appealed 
again and was successful. She has subsequently raised a procedural concern 



Greater Nottingham Light Rapid Transit Advisory Committee - 9.09.14 

4 

that she had not received instructions on how to validate her card before 
boarding; 

 
(c) correspondent B was issued with a penalty fare as she was found not to have 

a valid ticket. She was an irregular user who had previously purchased a ticket 
directly from a conductor on board. Two letters of appeal have been submitted 
by the correspondent, both of which have been rejected; 

 
(d) correspondent C was unable to produce a ticket when requested to do so by 

staff because he was unaware that a new ticketing policy had been introduced 
and was expecting to buy a ticket from a conductor. Correspondent C 
appealed claiming that there was insufficient signage at the tram stop, 
however this has been rejected. 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee, the following information 
was provided: 
 
(e) a careful balance is to be struck when showing discretion to passengers who 

may have already purchased a valid card but failed to validate it prior to their 
journey. The three stage appeals process is in place in recognition of the fact 
that the process can be stressful for passengers and this eradicates 
inconsistencies; 

 
(f) the Committee can be assured that Revenue Protection Staff are directed to 

deal with cases sensitively and politely and cases to the contrary will be 
investigated fully; 

 
(g) the Committee need to be satisfied that appropriate customer care is being 

taken when dealing with the issue of penalty notices. In response to the 
letters, the Committee might agree to review undertaking and assure members 
of the public that they are confident in the robustness of the systems in place.  

 
RESOLVED to respond to correspondent A, B and C with the following: 
 
The Committee has noted the robustness of the appeals process and is 
confident in its principles but recognises that improvements can be made in 
relaying information to service users, particularly regarding validating tickets 
and the importance of having compassionate staff. The Committee has asked 
Tramlink and the operators to look at these areas but is confident that these 
areas will be picked up by a robust appeals process. 
 
 


